OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (IMPORT), JAWAHARLAL NEHRU PORT CUSTOM HOUSE, SHEVA TALUKA URNAN, DIST. RAIGAD, MAHARASHTRA 400707

F.No. S/22-GEN-113/04 A (M) JNCH Date: 31.12.2004

STANDING ORDER No. 50/2004

when imported under Bangkok Agreement falling under First Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 from that portion of customs duty as is in excess of rate specified in column No. 3 to the table annexed thereto subject to fulfillment of condition specified in the Notification. Proviso to the Notification requires that the importer should comply with the requirements specified in the Customs Tariff (Determination of Origin of Goods under Bangkok Agreement) Rules, 1976.

Tariff concession shall be supported by an appropriate Certificate of Origin given by a Government Authority or an authorized body nominated by the Exporting Member State and notified to the Government of India Sub-Rule (2) ibid mentions that the form of certificate of origin shall be prescribed in the Annexure appended to this schedule. The annexure to the Rules reflects the form of Certificate of Origin eligible for preferential treatment.

forwarded a copy of Office Memorandum No. 17(4)/2003/RMTR dated 19.11.2003 issued by the Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Commerce of Industry, Department of Commerce, New Delhi enclosing a copy sample of Certificate of Origin and name, address and stamp impressions of the authorized agencies to issue certificate of origin under Bangkok Agreement in Peoples Republic of China. A list of such agencies has already been circulated among all the officers for verification of Country of Origin Certificate in terms of Customs **Tariff** Agreement) Rules, (Determination of Origin of Goods under Bangkok 1976. However, the list of such agencies, with their name and address is enclosed.

26/95 Cus. dated 16.03.95, the officers shall verify that the consignment is accompanied by proper Country of Origin Certificate specified in the Rules supra and has been duly signed and stamped by the appropriate authority as mentioned in the Boards Circular above. The Certificate of Origin should be produced in the format reflected in the Schedule appended to the Customs Tariff (Determination of Origin of Goods under Bangkok Agreement), Rules, 1976.

All the provisional assessments should be finalized on above lines. The Officers shall follow the above instructions scrupulously without fail.

Sd/(NAJIB SHAH)
COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (IMPORT)
ATTESTED BY

(K. S. MISHRA)
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS
APPRAISING MAIN, JNCH, NHAVA SHEVA.